
 

 

OFFICIAL 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday 15 March 2021  

 
 
To all Members of the Corporate Overview Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Overview Group will be held on Tuesday, 23 March 
2021 at 7.00 pm via Zoom  to consider the following items of business. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed via YouTube for the public to listen and view 
via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC  
 
Note: Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not  
be showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the  
home page until you the see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting 15 December 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen  

 
 A verbal update from the Scrutiny Chairmen will be provided. 

 
5.   Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes - March 2021 

(Pages 9 - 36) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Services is 
attached.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

OFFICIAL 

6.   Finance and Performance Management - March 2021 (Pages 37 - 
90) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor T Combellack  
Councillors: B Bansal, N Clarke, F Purdue-Horan, D Virdi, J Walker and J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm via Zoom 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), B Bansal, N Clarke, D Virdi, J Walker 

and J Wheeler 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 S Maher Strategic Human Resources 

Manager 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors F Purdue-Horan 
 
 

18 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 Minutes of the Meeting 22 September 2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 were approved as a 
true record of the meeting.  
 

19 Diversity Annual Report 
 

 The Strategic Human Resources Manager presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Transformation which provided the Group with an update 
about the Council’s performance against the objectives set out in the Council’s 
equality scheme which were to:  
 

 Monitor the demographic make-up of our residents and our workforce 

 Cons
[...]
nded to Cabinet that the free tree scheme be extended.    
 
In the absence of the Chairman of the Governance Scrutiny Group, the 
Chairman of the Corporate Overview Group provided an update. The 
Corporate Overview Group were informed that the Governance Scrutiny Group 
had noted an internal audit progress report and a treasury and asset 
investment six month update. The Governance Scrutiny Group also approved 
the recommendations in the report regarding the statement of accounts 
2019/20.  
 

21 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes and Requests from 
Councillors 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented the report 
of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which asked the 
Group to create and receive feedback on the scrutiny group work programmes 
based on the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan. The Group 
were also asked to consider potential topics for scrutiny which were submitted 
by Councillors and Officers. 
 
The Group discussed the current scrutiny work programmes. Councillor Walker 
suggested that the pedals community group attend the Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group in order to increase public engagement. The 
Chairman agreed to discuss this suggestion with the Executive Manager – 
Communities.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Corporate Overview Group would 
require the Group to discuss a list of potential items for scrutiny from May 2021. 
Councillors raised concerns that most of the items were for the Communities 
Scrutiny Group to be scrutinised and that meetings had been very long and 
items towards the end of the agendas felt rushed. The Group suggested that 
more meetings for the Communities Scrutiny Group be added to the timetable 
of meetings for 2021/22 to ensure that all items were scrutinised thoroughly. 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services suggested that the 
scrutiny gro
[...]
e Statement 

 Work Programme 
 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
20 January 2021 
 

 Management of Open Spaces in New Developments – Part Two 

 Abbey Road and Crematorium Update 

 Work Programme 
 

Page 4



21 April 2021 
 

 Cycling Networks in the Borough 

 Work Programme 
 
Communities Scrutiny Group 

 
28 January 2021 
 

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – Part Two 

 Edwalton Golf Course 

 Rushcliffe Equality Strategy – part two 

 Work Programme 
 
29 April 2020 
 

 Carbon Management Plan 

 Work Programme  
 

22 Finance and Performance Management 
 

 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which outlined the quarter two 
position in terms of financial and performance monitoring for 2020/21. This 
report presented the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 
September 2020. This report provided an update to the report to Cabinet on 8 
September 2020 and included the in-year variances along with variances which 
had resulted from Covid-19. It was noted that this report did not take into 
account the effects of the implementation of further restrictions from 26 
November and 2 December and did not include potential income from the 
reimbursement of lost fees and charges.  
 
It was noted that for this financial year the budget gap including Covid related 
pressures and in-year efficiencies is expected to be at least £0.244m. The 
financial position to date also reflected a number of positive variances totalling 
£0.890m however, there were also several adverse variances totalling 
£2.667m. The majority of the adverse variances were from lost income from 
reduced demand relating to Covid such as facility hire (£0.139m), planning 
applications (£0.200m), reduced car parking income (£0.310m) and additional 
payments to Parkwood (£1.008m). 
 
Additionally, the original Capital Programme of £18.936m has been 
supplemented by a net brought forward and in-year adjustments of £19.435m 
giving a revised total of £38.371m. The net expenditure efficiency position of 
£23.8m is primarily due to the projects of Bingham Leisure Centre and the 
crematorium. The Group were also informed that the Council was due to 
receive capital receipts of £20m in the year, primarily from the disposal of 
surplus operational and investment property: Abbey Road Depot, Land at 
Hollygate Lane and also from an overage agreement in place for Sharphill 
Wood site. However, Covid-19 had impacted on the progress of these schemes 
with receipts projected to be £4.4m in 2020/21. 
 

Page 5



The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services asked the Group to 
comment on the monitored tasks which were outlined in the Corporate Strategy 
and the performance measures within the Corporate Scorecard. The Group 
were reminded that some targets had been omitted as a way of measuring 
performance for those indicators that are being impacted by the coronavirus 
pandemic. There were two exceptions within the operational score card:  
 

 LICO41 Percentage of householder planning applications processed 
within target times 

 LINS19a Number of household waste collections missed twice or more 
in the last 3-month period 
 

The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services explained that despite 
the percentage of householder planning applications processed within target 
times being an exception for this quarter, this was a direct result of the planning 
officers hitting targets for major applications and developments. The Group 
were also informed that additional resources were going to be assisting the 
planning team over the next couple of months in order to focus on householder 
planning applications. It was explained that the number of household waste 
collections missed had increased due to an increased number of agency staff 
who have had to be recruited in the absence of the Council’s refuse staff who 
had been off sick or isolating and 
[...]
IAL 

Appendix Two 
 

Work Programme 2021-22 – Corporate Overview Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

March 2021  Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o xx 

 

June 2021  Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Health and Safety Annual Report 

 September 2021  Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Customer Feedback Annual Report 

 December 2021  Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Diversity Annual Report 

March 2022  Standing Items 
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Feedback on Residents’ Survey 2021 ^ 

Page 15



 

  

OFFICIAL 

Draft Work Programme 2020-21 and 2021-22 – Governance Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

24 June 2021   Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement  

 Redmond Review Update  

 Constitution Update 

 Streetwise Annual Report 

 

September 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Statement of Accounts 

 Treasury Management Outturn 

 Asset and Investment Outturn 2020/21 

 Risk Management 

 Fraud Annual Report 

November 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Statement of Accounts 

 Treasury and Asset Investments – 6 monthly update  

February 2022  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 External Audit Annual Plan 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Risk Management 

 Treasury and Asset Investments Strategy - Update 

May 2022  Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Constitution Update 

 

Page 16



 

  

OFFICIAL 

Work Programme 2020-21 and 2021-22 – Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

April 2021  Conservation Areas * 

 

July 2021   Cycling Networks in the Borough 

 Trent Footbridge^ 

October 2021  Covid-19 Business Recovery Update^ 

January 2022  Tree Conservation * 

April 2022   

 
Work Programme 2020-21 and 2021-22 – Communities Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

April 2021  Carbon Management Plan 

 

July 2021  Safeguarding Adults and Children Strategy ^ 

October 2021  Police performance and resources for Rushcliffe 

January 2022  Housing Delivery Plan ^ 

April 2022  Waste Strategy ^ 

 Carbon Management Plan 

  
Text in blue – suggested timescales / appropriate meetings 
Text in italics – not yet agreed as a suitable item for scrutiny by COG 
 
* denotes a suggested topic submitted by a councillor 
^ denotes a suggestion put forward by officers (primarily based at the moment on 
external policies and strategies due for renewal in 2021/22) 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

Rushcliffe Borough Council – Scrutiny Matrix 
 

Councillor Request for Scrutiny 

Proposed topic of scrutiny … Conservation Areas 

I would like to understand … 

(key lines of enquiry) 

Residents are expressing concerns about how 

conservation areas are operated within the 

borough and what effect being in a conservation 

area can have on other planning matters. This 

scrutiny would look to understand the following:  

 What is a conservation area? 

 Why is it designated? 

 Where they are? 

 What features they contain? 

 What makes them special? 

 How they are determined? 

 What effect they have on planning matters? 

 What other restrictions apply? 

 What does a conservation area not prevent? 

 What is the statutory requirement? 

[...]


economy to recover 

 Key risks/challenges 

I think this topic should be 

scrutinised because …  

(please tick) 

 Poor Performance Identified 

 Change in Legislation or Local Policy 

 Resident Concern or Interest 

 Cabinet Recommendation 

 Links to the Corporate Strategy 

 Other (please state reason) 
 

Officer Consideration of Request for Scrutiny 

Officer Feedback (please tick)  Officer Comment 

- Issue already being addressed   

- Issue has already been 
considered in the last 2 years? 

  

- Issue is a legal matter   

- Issue of a complaint 
investigation 

  

- Issue is a staffing matter   

Page 35



 

OFFICIAL 

- There is an alternative way of 
dealing with the issue 

  

Is there sufficient capacity …  

- Scrutiny Work Programme?   

- Officer Resources?   

Recommendation Schedule for scrutiny  

Lead Officer Catherine Evans 

Proposed Timescale for Scrutiny 
and Scrutiny Group 

Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
October 2021 

 

Page 36



 

  

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 
Corporate Overview Group 
 
Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

 
Finance and Performance Management Quarter 3 

 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report outlines the quarter three position in terms of financial and 

performance monitoring for 2020/21. 
 

1.2. This report presents the budget position for revenue and capital as at 31 
December 2020 as reported to Cabinet on 9 March 2021 and includes the in-
year variances along with variances resulting from Covid. 

 
1.3. Given the current financial climate, particularly relating to the impact of Covid-

19, it is imperative that the Council maintains due diligence with regards to its 
finances and ensures necessary action is taken to ensure a balanced budget 
is maintained. 
 

1.4. Previous estimates have been reported to Cabinet; however, further 
lockdowns announced on 14 October 2020, have exacerbated the negative 
impact on the Council’s finances, albeit offset by additional government 
funding and these are reflected in the projections. The overall anticipated 
budget position is a positive budget efficiency of £0.721m. This takes into 
account financial challenges caused by the pandemic, additional Government 
funding and importantly in-year net efficiency savings. 
 

1.5. The positive budget position will help replenish the Organisation Stabilisation 
Reserve, so the Council has the resources to meet a potential future Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) budget deficit; and significant financial risks 
going forward. Such risks include the Covid legacy or Government policy 
changes, such as Business Rates reform. In terms of upside risk, it enables 
reserves to be appropriated for opportunities to support the Council’s 
Corporate Objectives such as improving the local economy and sustainable 
growth. 
 

1.6. At Quarter 3, the planned underspend on capital is £7.3m (net of carry 
forwards agreed in the Quarter 2 finance report). This is as a result of 
uncommitted funds in the Asset Investment Strategy; reprofiling of Bingham 
Hub expenditure based on a revised cash flow position; and an underspend 
on Disabled Facilities Grants. Cabinet and Council, as part of the MTFS, 
approved removing the remaining Asset Investment Strategy provision. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 

  

OFFICIAL 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group: 
 

a) notes the expected net revenue efficiency for the year of £0.721m; 
b) notes the capital budget efficiencies of £7.3m,  
c) notes the expected outturn position for Special Expenses of £0.087m 

deficit and 
d) considers whether scrutiny is required for identified performance 

exceptions. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-

going performance and financial position. 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 

Financial Monitoring – Revenue 
 
4.1 The revenue m
[...]
alue of the 
investment now recovered by £1.065m. Whilst it is encouraging to see a 
significant improvement, as expected for assets held over a long period, there 
is still a risk that these values can fluctuate in response to market conditions, 
particularly with the uncertainty brought about by Covid. 
 

4.14 Data to 31 January 2021, shows collection rates for Council Tax have 
reduced by 0.9% equating to approximately £0.79m of cash not received.  
Business Rates are currently ahead by £0.37m (2.7%), mainly due to a large 
ratepayer paying in full. The aforementioned reduction in cash received will 
create a deficit and a burden on future income streams albeit the County 
Council will take a significant proportion of the Council Tax deficit. Recent 
government announcements mean this deficit can now be spread over three 
years and this should reduce the burden in each year, nonetheless the burden 
will still be there. 
 

4.15  The Council has received one payment to date of £0.294m from the income 
reimbursement scheme announced by government in July.  The scheme 
reimburses local authorities for 75% lost income from sales fees and charges 
after the Council has absorbed 5% of the losses (subject to some exclusions). 
An estimate of £0.376m for two further submissions has been included in the 
projections although the final amount is dependent on total actual losses 
incurred to the end of March 2021.  Part of the total estimated reimbursement 
has been allocated to the Special Expense fund to support the lost income 
from closure of facilities in the West Bridgford area (see paragraph 4.7). 

Page 42



 

  

OFFICIAL 

 
Conclusion 
 

4.16 The financial position in the revenue budget has improved and is now 
projecting a budget efficiency of £0.721m (budget deficit of £0.244m projected 
at Q2). Overall, Covid pressures are balanced by Government funding with in-
year efficiencies, additional income from the Nottinghamshire Business Rates 
Pool accounting f
[...]
he current national lockdown and future 
restrictions could have a further impact on 
this. 
 

 

 

 

 

96.5

97

97.5

98

98.5

99

99.5

100

100.5

2019/20 2020/21

0

200,000

400,000

600,000

800,000

1,000,000

1,200,000

1,400,000

1,600,000

A
p

ri
l

M
ay

Ju
n

e

Ju
ly

A
u

gu
st

Se
p

te
m

b
er

O
ct

o
b

e
r

N
o

ve
m

b
er

D
ec

e
m

b
er

Ja
n

u
ar

y

Fe
b

ru
ar

y

M
ar

ch

2019/20 2020/21

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting 15 December 2020
	5 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes - March 2021
	Enc. 1 for Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes - March 2021
	Enc. 2 for Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes - March 2021
	Enc. 3 for Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes - March 2021

	6 Finance and Performance Management - March 2021
	Appendix A Revenue Position 2020/21
	Appendix B Revenue Variance Explanations
	Appendix C Capital Programme Summary
	Appendix D Capital Programme December 2020/21
	Appendix E Budget Monitoring for Special Expense Areas
	Appendix F Corporate Tasks
	Appendix G Performance Indicators
	Covid-19 Performance Dashboard




Minutes of the meeting


 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 23 MARCH 2021 

Held at 7.00 pm via Zoom  
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), B Bansal, N Clarke, F Purdue-Horan, 

D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Corporate 

Services 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Service Manager - Finance 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors J Walker 
 
 

 
23 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
24 Minutes of the meeting 15 December 2020 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 were approved as a 

true record of the meeting.  
 

25 Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
 

 The Chairman of the Corporate Overview Group informed the Group that she 
had recently attended an East Midlands Council’s Scrutiny Network Meeting 
with other local Council’s about their scrutiny process. The Chairman noted that 
other Council’s agreed that all parties involved with scrutiny had to have a 
common goal and was keen to hear the Group’s views on the scheduling of 
meetings due to one finishing past 10pm recently.  
 
The Chairman of the Communities Scrutiny Group responded by noting that 
the Communities Scrutiny Group had received a presentation about dog fouling 
and littering in advance of their most recent meeting as a result of a 
challenging and busy agenda. The Chairman informed the Group that 
Councillors appreciated the presentation in advance of the meeting but 
suggested that perhaps additional meetings were necessary in the next 
meeting cycle in order for the full scrutiny process to be in the public domain.  
 
The Communities Scrutiny Group had scrutinised the future of Edwalton Golf 



 

OFFICIAL 

Course following the findings of Knight, Kavanagh and Page (KKP) who 
undertook a two-stage study which considered whether there was a golfing 
need for Edwalton Golf Course and an alternative options appraisal if a 
needed. The Group approved the recommendations to Cabinet which were that 
golf and/or other sporting and community use be retained on the site by 
developing and investing in the main golf course, a driving range and 
community facility and, if viable, other sporting activities, as part of the master 
plan work.  
 
The Chairman of the Communities Scrutiny Group was pleased to note that 
following the request of additional resources to enforce environmental crimes, 
the Council had commenced a 12-month trial with a private sector partner 
“WISE”, a dedicated resource to investigate all fly tipping reports and also 
undertake routine patrols at litter and dog fouling hot spots at zero cost to the 
Council. The Communities Scrutiny Group also discussed the revised 
Equalities Scheme and was pleased to note that an action plan for the scheme 
would be sent out for public consultation and that the Group would revisit the 
Scheme in 12 months to ensure that actions were being delivered.  
 
The Governance Scrutiny Group considered items including the annual audit 
letter, an internal audit progress report and the internal audit strategy in which 
the Group approved year two of the strategy. The Group also discussed the 
risk management process following the impact of Covid-19. 
 
The Chairman of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group was pleased to 
note that the Group had met with representatives of Stagfield and Peveril 
Homes, who presented their design proposals for the Abbey Road 
development. The Group were informed that the developers promised to use 
30% local labour, sub-contractors and local materials. It was also noted that 
management fees should be less than £200 and that the Chairman had asked 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning to write to the Secretary of State to introduce 
national guidance for management companies. The Vice-Chairman also 
echoed the comments of the Chairman and suggested that the use of 30% of 
local suppliers should be monitored.  
 
The Chairman of the Growth and Development Group passed on his best 
wishes to the Executive Manager – Communities who was currently recovering 
from an operation and had recently announced that he would retire before the 
next meeting. The Chairman passed on his thanks to the Executive Manager 
for his guidance and support on behalf of the group. 
 

26 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes - March 2021 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented the report 
of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which asked the 
Group to create and receive feedback on the scrutiny group work programmes 
for 2021/22 based on the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan. The 
Group were also asked to consider potential topics for scrutiny which were 
submitted by Councillors and Officers. 
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services noted that some items 



 

OFFICIAL 

which were to be considered for the work programmes could either be 
scrutinised by the Communities Scrutiny Group or the Growth and 
Development  Scrutiny Group and that the recommendations by officers were 
based on balancing agendas and resources for each meeting.  
 
It was agreed that conservation areas would be scrutinised by the Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group as there was currently a negative perception on 
the consistency of dealing with new planning applications. In addition, tree 
conservation would be scrutinised by the Communities Scrutiny Group which 
would include the discussion of tree preservation orders, where new trees can 
be planted, and the ongoing maintenance of trees required.  
 
It was agreed that the Communities Scrutiny Group would scrutinise the 
safeguarding of adults and children strategy, police performance and resources 
for Rushcliffe, Rushcliffe housing delivery plan and the waste strategy. The 
Group agreed that the Growth and Development Group would scrutinise 
cycling networks in the Borough, the proposed footbridge over the River Trent 
and Covid-19 business recovery. The Corporate Overview Group would also 
scrutinise the results of the residents’ survey in March 2022.   
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 

a) the report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services be noted.  

b) The work programmes outlined below be agreed. 
 
Corporate Overview Group 
 
June 2021 

  Standing Items 
 o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
 o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes  
 o Financial and Performance Management  

 Rolling Items  
o Health and Safety Annual Report  
 
September 2021  

 Standing Items  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen  
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes  
o Financial and Performance Management  

 Rolling Items  
o Customer Feedback Annual Report  
 
 
December 2021  

 Standing Items o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen  
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes  
o Financial and Performance Management  

 Rolling Items  
o Diversity Annual Report  
 



 

OFFICIAL 

March 2022  

 Standing Items  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen  
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes  
o Financial and Performance Management 

  Rolling Items  
o Feedback on Residents’ Survey 2021  
 
Governance Scrutiny Group  
 
24 June 2021  

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Annual Report  

 Annual Governance Statement  

 Redmond Review Update  

 Constitution Update 

 Streetwise Annual Report  
 
September 2021  

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Treasury Management Outturn  

 Asset and Investment Outturn 2020/21  

 Risk Management  

 Fraud Annual Report  
 
November 2021 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Statement of Accounts  

 Treasury and Asset Investments – 6 monthly update  
 
February 2022  

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 External Audit Annual Plan 

 Annual Audit Letter  

 Risk Management 

 Treasury and Asset Investments Strategy - Update  
 
May 2022 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Annual Report  

 Annual Governance Statement  

 Constitution Update 
 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
April 2021  

 Conservation Areas 
 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

July 2021  

 Cycling Networks in the Borough  

 Trent Footbridge  
 
October 2021  

 Covid-19 Business Recovery Update 
 
January 2022  

 Tree Conservation  
 
April 2022  

 
 
Communities Scrutiny Group  
 
April 2021  

 Carbon Management Plan  
 
July 2021 

 Safeguarding Adults and Children Strategy  

 WISE Review  
 
October 2021  

 Police performance and resources for Rushcliffe  
 
January 2022  

 Housing Delivery Plan   
 
April 2022  

 Waste Strategy  

 Carbon Management Plan 
 
 
 
 

27 Finance and Performance Management - March 2021 
 

 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which outlined the quarter two 
position in terms of financial and performance monitoring for 2020/21. This 
report presented the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 
December 2020 as reported to Cabinet on 9 March 2021 and includes the in-
year variances along with variances as a result of Covid-19.  
 
It was noted that further lockdowns had exacerbated the negative impact on 
the Council’s finances, albeit offset by additional government funding and these 
were reflected in the projections. The overall anticipated budget position is a 
positive with a budget efficiency of £0.721m, which took into account financial 
challenges caused by the pandemic, additional Government funding and 
importantly in-year net efficiency savings. The Group were also asked to note 
the capital budget efficiencies of £7.3m which were as a result of uncommitted 



 

OFFICIAL 

funds in the Asset Investment Strategy, reprofiling of Bingham Hub expenditure 
based on a revised cash flow position; and an underspend on Disabled 
Facilities Grants. The Group also noted the expected outturn position for 
Special Expenses of £0.087m deficit.  
 
The Financial Services Manager was pleased to inform the Group that the 
Council in conjunction with Parkwood, has recently submitted and been 
successful in an application to the National Leisure Recovery Fund to seek 
support of £0.21m toward the financial losses incurred. It was noted that data 
to 31 January 2021, showed collection rates for Council Tax had reduced by 
0.9% equating to approximately £0.79m of cash not received which would 
create a deficit and a burden on future income streams albeit the County 
Council would take a significant proportion of the Council Tax deficit. However, 
recent government announcements mean this deficit can now be spread over 
three years and this should reduce the burden in each year.  
 
At 7.55pm the meeting was adjourned so that the Group could pay their 
respects to those who had died during the Covid-19 pandemic. The meeting 
resumed at 8.05pm.  
 
The Group asked questions regarding the Council’s inclusion of Leisure deficits 
in future budgets and assurance on long-term strategy for any financial 
difficulties in the future brought about by funding reviews, NDR receipts and the 
impact of Covid longer term.  The Financial Services Manager reassured the 
group that projected leisure deficits had been included in the MTFS and NDR 
receipts modelled at ‘worst case scenario’ along with planned replenishment of 
reserves over the period of the MTFS to provide resilience against potential 
negative impacts of impending funding reviews. 
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services asked the Group to 
comment on the monitored tasks which were outlined in the Corporate Strategy 
and the performance measures within the Corporate Scorecard. The Group 
were reminded that some targets had been omitted as a way of measuring 
performance for those indicators that are being impacted by the coronavirus 
pandemic. There was one exception within the operational score card: 
 
LICO41 Percentage of householder planning applications processed within 
target times 
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services explained that despite 
the percentage of householder planning applications processed within target 
times being an exception for this quarter, this was a direct result of the planning 
officers hitting targets for major applications and developments.  
 
The Group were asked to consider Appendix H in the report which detailed 
performance measures that had been impacted by Covid-19 and was 
presented as a supplement to the usual performance information. It was 
explained that this appendix showed measures grouped under headings of 
delivery, community and finance and was being used as additional tool to help 
monitor performance more closely, providing an early warning where a 
significant downtown in performance was emerging.  
 



 

OFFICIAL 

The Group asked questions regarding the collection of household waste and 
the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting. 
The Group were informed that the collection of recycled materials was on a 
downward trend but the collection of residual waste had increased. It was 
noted that the collection of waste would form part of the Waste Strategy item to 
be discussed at Communities Scrutiny Group. The Service Manager – Finance 
and Corporate Services also agreed to provide the Group with more detailed 
information about social media engagement at the next meeting.  
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
be noted  

b) The expected net revenue efficiency for the year 0.721m be noted  
c) The expected outturn position for Special Expenses of £0.087m deficit 

be noted and;  
d) The Group be provided with more details regarding social media 

engagement at the next meeting.  
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


